NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

Notice is hereby given of a public nonjudicial foreclosure sale.

1. Deed of Trust. The sale is a nonjudicial deed of trust lien foreclosures ale bein conducted pursuant to the power of sale granted by the following described deed of trust:

Date:

May 23, 2019

Grantor(s):

Michael Cochran and wife, Stephanie Jennings

Beneficiary:

J.C. Compton

Substitute Trustee:

Drew Gillen

Recording Information:

Deed of Trust recorded in Instrument Number 2019-

00007026, of the Official Public Records of

Henderson County, Texas.

2. Property to be Sold. The property to be sold (the "Property") is described as follows:

All of that certain lot, tract or parcel of land being more particularly desribed int he above referenced Deed of Trust

3. <u>Date, Time, and Place of Sale.</u> The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time and place:

Date:

June 7, 2022

Time:

The sale shall begin no earlier than $1:00\ p$.m. or no later than three

(3) hours thereafter. The sale shall be completed by no later than 4:00

p.m.

Place:

Henderson County Courthouse in Tyler, Texas, at the following

location: In the area of the Henderson County Courthouse designated by the Smith County Commissioner's Court as the area where

foreclosure sales take place.

The deed of trust permits the beneficiary to postpone, withdraw, or reschedule the sale for another day. In that case, the trustee or substitute trustee under the deed of trust need not appear at the date, time and place of a scheduled sale to announce the postponement, withdrawal, or

rescheduling. Notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Texas Property Code. Such reporting or refiling may be after the date originally scheduled for this sale.

4. <u>Terms of Sale</u>. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the provisions of the deed of trust permitting the beneficiary thereunder to have the bid credited to the note up to the amount of the unpaid debt secured by the deed of trust at the time of sale.

Those desiring to purchase the property will need to demonstrate their ability to pay cash on the date the property is sold.

The sale will be made expressly subject to unpaid ad valorem taxes and any title matters set forth in the deed of trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the sale will necessarily be made subject to all other matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the deed of trust. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

A purchaser at the sale of the Property "acquires the Property "AS IS" without any expressed or implied warranties" (except as to the warranties of title from the grantor identified in the deed of trust described below). Any purchaser acquires the Property "at the purchaser's own risk." Texas Property Code §51.009. Nothing set forth in this Notice is an express or implied representation or warranty regarding the Property, all of which are specifically disclaimed by the undersigned and by the beneficiary of the herein described deed of trust.

5. Type of Sale. The sale is a nonjudicial deed of trust lien foreclosure sale being

conducted pursuant to the power of sale granted by the deed of trust executed by Michael Cochran

and wife, Stephanie Jennings. The deed of trust is dated May 23, 2019 and is recorded in the office

of the County Clerk of Henderson County, Texas, in Instrument Number 2019-00007026, of the

Official Public Records of Henderson County, Texas.

6. Obligations Secured. The deed of trust provides that it secures the payment of the

indebtedness and obligations therein described (collectively the "Obligations") including, but not

limited to, (1) the May 23, 2019 promissory note in the original principal amount of \$60,000.00,

executed by Michael Cochran and wife, Stephanie Jennings, and payable to the order of J.C.

Compton; (2) all renewals and extensions of the note; (3) all interest, late charges, fees and other

expenses payable under said note on the herein described deed of trust; and (4) all other debts and

obligations described in the deed of trust (including all debts secured by any cross-collateralization

clause in the deed of trust). J.C. Compton is the current owner and holder of the Obligations and is

the beneficiary under the deed of trust.

Questions concerning the sale may be directed to the undersigned 903-581-8600.

7. Default and Request to Act. Default has occurred under the deed of trust, and the

beneficiary has asked me, as substitute trustee, to conduct this sale. Notice is given that before the

sale the beneficiary may appoint another person substitute trustee to conduct the sale.

DATED: May 10, 2022

Drew Gillen, Trustee

2381 Oak Alley
Tyler, Texas 75703
Tel: (903) 581-8600
Fax: (903) 581-8790

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

<u>Property:</u> The Property to be sold is described as follows:

LOT 5, BLOCK 7, POINT ROYAL SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 6, PAGE 65-66 AND CABINET B. SLIDE 109, OF THE PLAT RECORDS OF HENDERSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

Security Instrument: Deed of Trust dated May 31, 2013 and recorded on June 4, 2022 as Instrument

Number 2013-00008283 in the real property records of HENDERSON County, Texas

which contains a power of sale.

Sale Information: June 07, 2022, at 10:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, as the porch to the

south entrance of the Henderson County Courthouse, or as designated by the County

Commissioners Court.

Terms of Sale: Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code

section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the

day held by the substitute trustee.

Obligation Secured: The Deed of Trust executed by BRIAN N. MORRIS AND HEATHER D. MORRIS

secures the repayment of a Note dated May 31, 2013 in the amount of \$166,326.00. J.P. MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION CORP., whose address is c/o Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC, 1600 South Douglass Road, Anaheim, CA 92806, is the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee

authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee: In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument

referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute

trustees listed below.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.



4748122

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC Dustin C. George, Attorney at Law Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law 5601 Democracy Drive, Suite 265 Plano, TX 75024

Substitute Trustee(s): Sharon St. Pierre, Ronnie Hubbard, Allan Johnston, Sheryl LaMont, Robert LaMont, Randy Daniel, Cindy Daniel, Jim O'Bryant, Patrick Zwiers, Jonathan Harrison, Shawn Schiller, Angie Uselton, Ramiro Cuevas, Aurora Campos, Kristopher Holub, Harriett Fletcher c/o Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 5601 Democracy Drive, Suite 265

Certificate of Posting

Plano, TX 75024

I, Sharon Stiplerre, declare under penalty of perjury that on the 12TH day of May, 2022, I filed and posted this Notice of Foreclosure Sale in accordance with the requirements of HENDERSON County, Texas and Texas Property Code sections 51.002(b)(1) and 51.002(b)(2).